added terms underlined: 

ARTICLE 13 
CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION PRACTICES FOR CITY ELECTIVE OFFICES  

AND BALLOT MEASURES 

SECTION 2-13.02 VOLUNTARY EXPENDITURE LIMITS FOR CAMPAIGNS FOR CITY 
ELECTIVE OFFICES. 

a. A voluntary expenditure limit of sixty-six thousand nine dollars ($66,009.00) per 
candidate or controlled committee is hereby established for each election to City 
elective office. The amount established by this section shall be annually adjusted 
by a percentage equal to the San Francisco Bay Area All Urban Consumer Price

[...]

hereby established for each district election for City Council or  general 
election for the office of Mayor, as follows: 
1. Candidates in District Elections for City Council.  Fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000.00). 
2. Candidates in General Elections for Office of the Mayor.  Ninety-one 

thousand ninety six dollars ($91,096.00)  

b. Annual Adjustment. The amount established by this section shall be annually 

adjusted by a percentage equal to the San Francisco Bay Area All Urban 
Consumer Price Index (CPI). The City Clerk shall calculate such increase and 
post the expenditure limit in a visible place in the City Clerk's Office and on

[...]

If a candidate accepts the expenditure limit set forth in section 2-13.02 of this 
Article, no person shall make to any candidate for City elective office, or the 
candidate's controlled committee, a contribution or contributions totaling more 
than one thousand two hundred ninety-five dollars ($1,295.00) for each election 
in which the candidate is attempting to be on the ballot or is a write-in 
candidate.  

b. If a candidate accepts the expenditure limit set forth in section 2-13.02 of this 

Article, no candidate running for City elective office, or the candidate's 
controlled committee, shall accept a contribution or contributions totaling more 
than one thousand two hundred ninety-five dollars ($1,295.00) per person for 
each election in which the candidate is attempting to be on the ballot or is a 
write-in candidate. 

c. The amounts established by this section shall be adjusted annually by a 

percentage equal to the San Francisco Bay Area All Urban Consumer Price Index

[...]

election for the office of Mayor accepts the expenditure limit as set forth in this Article, the 
following contribution limitations shall apply:  

a. Candidate in District Elections for City Council: 

1. No person shall make to any candidate or their controlled committee, a 
contribution or contributions totaling more than one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500); and 

2. No candidate or their controlled committee shall accept contributions from a 
person totaling more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 
cumulative between the candidate and their committee. 

b. Candidate in General Elections for the Office of the Mayor:  

1. No person shall make to any candidate or their controlled committee, a 
contribution totaling more than one thousand seven hundred eighty-four 
dollars ($1,784); and 

2. No candidate or their controlled committee shall accept contributions from 
person totaling more than one thousand seven hundred eighty-four dollars 
($1,784) cumulative between the candidate and their committee. 

c. The amounts established by this section shall be adjusted annually by a percentage 

equal to the San Francisco Bay Area All Urban Consumer Price Index (CPI). The City 
Clerk shall calculate such increase and post the contribution limit in a visible place

[...]

loan balance must be reduced before the candidate may make any additional 
loans to his or her campaign.  

e. Candidates who accept the voluntary expenditure limits of Section 2-13.02 may 

make a series of personal bank loans to his or her campaign as long as the 
outstanding balance does not exceed sixty-six thousand nine dollars 
($66,009.00), or whatever amount constitutes the current voluntary expenditure 
limit as calculated by the City Clerk, at the time of making the loans. If a 
candidate's personal bank loan balance has reached the voluntary expenditure 
limit, the loan balance must be reduced before the candidate may make any

[...]

the current voluntary expenditure limit as calculated by the City Clerk, at the time of 
making the loans:  
1. Candidate in District Elections for City Council.  Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).  
2. Candidate in General Elections for the Office of the Mayor. Ninety-one thousand 

ninety six dollars ($91,096.00).       
3. If a candidate's personal bank loan balance has reached the voluntary expenditure 

limit, the loan balance must be reduced before the candidate may make any 
additional bank loans to his or her campaign.     

d. A candidate who does not accept the voluntary expenditure limits of Section 2-13.02